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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS: Andrew N. Ferguson, Chairman
Melissa Holyoak
Mark R. Meador

In the Matter of

Edwards Lifesciences Corp.

a corporation, Docket No. 9442

and

JenaValve Technology, Inc.
a corporation,

Respondents.

JOINT STATUS REPORT

Pursuant to the Court’s request during the scheduling conference on August 28, 2025,
Complaint Counsel and Respondents Edwards Lifesciences Corp. (“Edwards”) and JenaValve
Technology, Inc. (“JenaValve”) jointly provide this status report.

On September 3, 2025, the parties filed a Joint Motion to Continue the Administrative
Proceeding requesting that the Commission move the start of the hearing in this action from
January 7, 2026, to April 8, 2026. After the Commission issues a ruling on that joint motion, the
parties intend to file a motion in this Court regarding the remaining schedule deadlines.

On September 4, 2025, Respondents served Supplemental Part 3 Initial Disclosures
(“‘Supplemental Disclosures”). Complaint Counsel is evaluating the Supplemental Disclosures.
While Complaint Counsel is unable to confirm at this stage of the case that Respondents’
Supplemental Disclosures are complete or otherwise sufficient, Complaint Counsel does not

have an issue to raise with the Court now.
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Dated: September 8, 2025 Respectfully submitted,
s/ Laura R. Hall s/ Joshua Lipton
Laura R. Hall Joshua Lipton
Federal Trade Commission Michael J. Perry
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Jamie E. France
Washington, DC 20580 Stephanie Pearl
Telephone: (202) 326-3282 Logan Billman
Email: lhalll @ftc.gov Connor Leydecker

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Counsel Supporting the Complaint 1700 M Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: (202) 955-8226

Email: jlipton@gibsondunn.com
Email: mjperry@gibsondunn.com
Email: jfrance@gibsondunn.com
Email: spearl@gibsondunn.com
Email: Ibillman@gibsondunn.com
Email: cleydecker@gibsondunn.com

Ryan A. Shores

D. Bruce Hoffman

Jeremy J. Calsyn

Jacob M. Coate

Kelton Anderson

CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP

2112 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 974-1500
Email: rshores@cgsh.com
Email: bhoffman@cgsh.com
Email: jcalsyn@cgsh.com
Email: jcoate@cgsh.com
Email: keanderson@cgsh.com

Counsel for Edwards Lifesciences Corp.

s/ Jonathan Klarfeld

Jonathan Klarfeld

Michael S. McFalls

Samer M. Musallam

Elizabeth Mclnerney

ROPES & GRAY LLP

2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
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Telephone: (202) 508-4600

Email: Jonathan.Klarfeld@ropesgray.com
Email: Michael.McFalls@ropesgray.com
Email: Samer.Musallam@ropesgray.com
Email: Elizabeth.Mclnerney@ropesgray.com

Matthew L. McGinnis

ROPES & GRAY LLP

800 Boylston Street

Boston, MA 02199

Telephone: (617) 951-7000

Email: Matthew.McGinnis@ropesgray.com

Counsel for JenaValve Technologies, Inc.


mailto:Matthew.McGinnis@ropesgray.com
mailto:Elizabeth.McInerney@ropesgray.com
mailto:Samer.Musallam@ropesgray.com
mailto:Michael.McFalls@ropesgray.com
mailto:Jonathan.Klarfeld@ropesgray.com

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION | OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY | FILED 09/08/2025 OSCAR NO. 614029 -PAGE Page 4 of 6 * PUBLIC *

PUBLIC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that, on September 8, 2025, I caused the foregoing document to be
electronically filed with the Federal Trade Commission’s E-Filing System, which will send

notification of such filing to:

April J. Tabor

Secretary of the Federal Trade Commission
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580
ElectronicFilings@ftc.gov

The Honorable Jay L. Himes

Office of Administrative Law Judges
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580
oalj@ftc.gov

I also certify that I caused the foregoing document to be served by email as of September
8, 2025 to:

Joshua Lipton

Michael J. Perry

Jamie E. France

Stephanie Pearl

Logan Billman

Connor Leydecker

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

Telephone: (202) 955-8226

Email: jlipton@gibsondunn.com
Email: mjperry@gibsondunn.com
Email: jfrance@gibsondunn.com
Email: spearl@gibsondunn.com
Email: Ibillman@gibsondunn.com
Email: cleydecker@gibsondunn.com


mailto:cleydecker@gibsondunn.com
mailto:lbillman@gibsondunn.com
mailto:spearl@gibsondunn.com
mailto:jfrance@gibsondunn.com
mailto:mjperry@gibsondunn.com
mailto:jlipton@gibsondunn.com
mailto:oalj@ftc.gov
mailto:ElectronicFilings@ftc.gov
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Ryan A. Shores

D. Bruce Hoffman

Jeremy J. Calsyn

Jacob M. Coate

Kelton Anderson

CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
2112 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 974-1500
Email: rshores@cgsh.com
Email: bhoffman@cgsh.com
Email: jealsyn@cgsh.com
Email: jecoate@cgsh.com

Email: keanderson@cgsh.com

Counsel for Edwards Lifesciences Corp.

Jonathan Klarfeld

Michael S. McFalls

Samer M. Musallam

Elizabeth Mclnerney

ROPES & GRAY LLP

2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: (202) 508-4600

Email: Jonathan.Klarfeld@ropesgray.com
Email: Michael. McFalls@ropesgray.com
Email: Samer.Musallam@ropesgray.com
Email: Elizabeth.McInerney@ropesgray.com

Matthew L. McGinnis

ROPES & GRAY LLP

800 Boylston Street

Boston, MA 02199

Telephone: (617) 951-7000

Email: Matthew.McGinnis@ropesgray.com

Counsel for JenaValve Technologies, Inc.
I also certify that no portion of the filing was drafted by generative artificial intelligence

(“ATI”) (such as ChatGPT, Microsoft Copilot, Harvey.Al, or Google Gemini).


https://Harvey.AI
mailto:Matthew.McGinnis@ropesgray.com
mailto:Elizabeth.McInerney@ropesgray.com
mailto:Samer.Musallam@ropesgray.com
mailto:Michael.McFalls@ropesgray.com
mailto:Jonathan.Klarfeld@ropesgray.com
mailto:keanderson@cgsh.com
mailto:jcoate@cgsh.com
mailto:jcalsyn@cgsh.com
mailto:bhoffman@cgsh.com
mailto:rshores@cgsh.com
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s/ Laura R. Hall

Laura R. Hall

Federal Trade Commission
Bureau of Competition

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-3282
Email: lhalll @ftc.gov

Counsel Supporting the Complaint


mailto:lhall1@ftc.gov



